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Executive Summary

A mail survey was conducted with a random sample of 1500 Duncan residents in May 2023.
Residents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the services provided by the City of Duncan.

Most important issues facing Duncan — Crime, Safety, Homelessness, Drugs

Sixty-six percent indicated that crime, safety, homelessness & drugs was the most important
issue facing the City of Duncan. This issue has trended upwards since the 2014 level of 7%.

Safety a concern

Seventy-three percent of respondents indicated that compared to 5 years ago, they feel Duncan
is less safe.

Quiality of life in Duncan declining

The average rating given by Duncan residents for the overall quality of life in Duncan was 6.8
on a 10-point scale. This rating has been trending downwards since the 2016 level of 8.0.

Satisfaction with Services lower in 2023

Satisfaction levels with the services provided by the City of Duncan were lower this year. It is
possible respondents provided lower ratings as a reflection of the worsening homelessness
issues facing the city.

Customer service provided by City employees - Excellent

The service provided by City staff received excellent satisfaction rating. The vast majority of
residents feel that City staff are friendly, knowledgeable and treat customers fairly.

Most important environmental concern facing Duncan — Homeless cause mess
Twenty percent felt the most important environmental concern for the City of Duncan is that the
Homeless cause mess & leave needles.

1) DISCOVERY RESEARCH Page 2



Table of Contents:

(oo (1 Tox 1 o] o FO OSSR 5
L@ o] LT 1)Y= 3SR USSRSN 5
[V [=1 4 gToTo (0] (o]0 |V TR PR PP PP PTPPPURPN 6
RVA =TT | T o SO S 6
Comparisons With Past CitiZEN SUINVEYS .........coviieieiieeeie ettt ste st ste e ste e e s testeestesreenaenrens 6
Section 1 — LIVING IN DUNCAN ......ceeiiiie ettt sttt e e e e te e e teeaesneesraeneeanes 7
Q1. Quality OF [iTe IN DUNCAN ......ccviitiiieie et sttt ste et e besreesaesbeaseesbestaeeesteanaenrens 7
Q2. CHLY OF DUNCAN ..ottt h bbb ettt e bbbttt n e e s ens 8
Q3. OVErall SALISTACTION ......ooiviiieiiiiece ettt b et e et e e be e sbe e sbeesaeesabesbeesbeesbeesrees 9
Q3b. Reasons for DisSatiSTACTION .........c.coviiiie ettt e e sreerae e 9
Q4. Changes in the Quality of life in Duncan OVEer Past 5 YEArS ........cccvviereieiiiinisese e 10
Q5. Safety Of [IVING IN DUNCAN ..ot e st sreereesresre e 11
Q6. The single most important issue facing the City of DUNCAN .........c.ccccooveviiiiic e 12
Q7. Favourite thing about living iN DUNCAN...........ccciiiiiiiiees e 13
SECHION 2 — CHLY SEIVICES ...ttt bbbttt ettt bbb 14
Q8. Satisfaction with Recreation and LEeISUIE SEFVICES.......c.cciviveiieiieeiiie ettt e 14
Q9. Satisfaction With City UTIIITIES ........ccooieii e 15
Q10. COMMUNILY SAFELY ISSUEBS ..ottt b bbb ene s 16
Q11. Road and TranSPOrtaAtiON SEIVICES .........c.cciiiiiiiriiieiieieie ettt e sr e ase i 17
Q12. Satisfaction 0f OTher City SEIVICES .....c.ciii ittt re e be e e 18
Q13. Importance of other iSSUES fOr the CILY. ..o e 19
Q14. Increase or Reduce EXIStiNG City SEIVICES ........cciiiiiiiiiieieieisisie e 20
Q15. New Services Citizens Would LiKe TO SEE .....ccvcviiiiie ettt s 21
Section 3 — City Employee CUSIOMET SEIVICE ......cc.iiviiiiiiiiieieiie ettt 22
Q16. Contact With City EMPIOYEES. .......oiiiieie ettt e et e te e s e saesneenee e 22
Q17. Method of Contact With City EMPIOYEES........cciiiiiiiieice e 22
Q18. Type 0Of SErvice OF INFOFMATION .....ccveiviiiieiei et eneas 23
Q19. QUANILY OF SEIVICE ....eeteeie ettt ettt sttt e s ee et et s et e st e ebeeseesaeeseeteseeeneeneeeneenee e 24
SECHION 5 — ENVIFONIMENT......ciiiiiiiiii ettt be b neenne s 25
Q20. Most important enViroNMENTal CONCEIN ..........uiiiiieiiieiee st 25

1) DISCOVERY RESEARCH Page 3



Section 6 — City COMMUNICATIONS ......ccviiiiiieie st e e reesre e e s reenaeennenreas 26

Q21. Source of information on local GOVErNMENT ISSUES .........ccveviiiiiiriinerierieeees e 26
22, INTEINET ACCESS ... veiitee ettt e iitee e ittt ettt e sttt e stbeeesbeeestbeesbeeestbeeaabeeaabeeesabeeeabseeabaeesnbaeesabesaseeeasbeesteeesareeans 27
(@ ) B g T= U] LT 28
(@ Yool I LAV [T - USSR 29
Q25. Social Media INTEIraCiON ........cceiieiiciee ettt sae et e ntesaeeseeneesneenee e 30
Q26. The City’s WEDSIE .......cc.ooiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt sttt s b et sae e e 31
Q27. CHLY NEBWSIETLET ...ttt s e bbb n e e eneene s 32
Q28. How do you feel about the amount of information provided............c.ccccooviiiinininneneiecns 33
Q29. How would you like the City of Duncan to COMMUNICAE?.........c.cccevvieiiiiiie e 34
Q30. PUDBIIC CONSUITALIONS. ... .eciviiiiiciie ettt ettt sre e st s e st e et e et e e ebe e sbaesbeseteeenbeesbeesbeesaeesneeeans 34
SECHION 7 = ADOUL YOU ..ottt bbbttt b et 35
Q32. How Long have you HVEd iN DUNCAN .........cooiiiiiiiieiieceeeee st 35
(@ 1 TN Ao -SSR S 35
(07 o< o o) 01, o TP 35
Q35. Which of the following do YOU [IVE IN7........ooiiiiiieee e 36
Q36. Current EMPIOYMENT STATUS. .........oiviiiiiieisisise et aneas 36
Y 0] 1= 10 PR 37
PN o] o 1<) g o [ D q A @ TU =TSy o] [ =T -SSR 38
AppendiX 2 — Detailed TaBDIES ........c.oiiieececce et ae s 46

1) DISCOVERY RESEARCH Page 4



Introduction

In May of 2023, the City of Duncan conducted a comprehensive mail survey with a random sample
of citizens. Residents of Duncan were asked to rate their level of satisfaction with a variety of City
services and programs. The survey is an important step in the process to include input from citizens
when the City is making operational, service and budgeting decisions for the upcoming year.

Discovery Research, an independent consulting firm, was retained to conduct the 2023 Citizen
Survey. The survey was designed so that citizens’ opinions could be easily summarized and
prioritized. This report provides detailed results from this year’s survey and makes comparisons
with an equivalent survey conducted in 2021, 2019, 2016 and 2014.

Obijectives
The 2023 Citizen Survey has the following objectives:

» Measure citizens’ satisfaction levels with the various City services and identify significate
changes from previous years.

» Determine the public’s views as to the types of changes needed in City services.

» ldentify areas for improvement.

» Summarize the public’s views as to the priority of future operational or infrastructure
improvements.
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Methodology

A random sample of 381 Duncan residents completed a mail survey in May 2023. The random
sample was generated such that each household in Duncan had an equal opportunity of being
selected for the research.

Sample Size By Margin of Error . . .
12.0% This bar grapr_] dlspla_ys the_margln
o of error associated with various
10.0% = sample sizes.
S
S 80% 1 % ..
u . Statistics generated from a sample
S) on || *5.7% . . cy -
o 60% o size of 381 will be accurate within
2 Low MO 7% oo saam L. | +4.8%, at the 95% confidence
= interval (19 times out of 20).
2.0% 1 —
0.0% T T T T T T T T T
100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000
Sample Size
Weighting

Duncan’s actual population distribution by age was taken from the 2021 Canadian census results.
The sample statistics have been weighted to match the age distribution of the entire population of
Duncan.

Population . .
Age from 2021 Unweighted Weighted
Sample Sample
Census
18-44 30% 18% 30%
45-64 28% 33% 28%
65+ 42% 49% 42%

Comparisons with past Citizen Surveys

In 2021, 2019, 2016 and 2014, the City of Duncan completed telephone surveys with 400 Duncan

residents. In 2023, a mail survey methodology was utilized. Both the telephone and mail

methodology are based on random sampling and generate representative samples. Throughout this

report, we will compare results with previous years when applicable.
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Section 1 — Living in Duncan

Q1. Quality of life in Duncan

e ™
On a scale from 1 to 10 with 1=Poor and 10=Excellent,
how would you rate...
The average rating was
6.8 for the overall
u2023 quality of life in
The overall quality of life in Duncan? m2021 Duncan on a
10-point scale, with 1
m2019
equal to poor and 10
= 2016 equal to excellent.
2014
Duncan as a place to retire? The average rating for
Duncan as a place to
retire was 6.9.
Citizens gave an
Duncan as a place to raise children? average rating Of 6.1
this year for Duncan as
a place to raise
' ' ' ' ' ' | children.
5.0 6.0 7.0 80 9.0 10.0
N=381
Average Rating: 1=Poor; 10=Excellent
\. J
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Q2. City of Duncan

e ~
On a scale from 1 to 10 with 1=Strongly Disagree
and 10=Strongly Agree, how would you rate your
agreement with...
The agreement rating was
| receive good value for the taxes | pa =202 6.2 for | receive gOOd
§ pay m2021 value for the taxes | pay.
m 2019 )
2016 In_ general, | bel_leve Fhe
City of Duncan is doing a
In general, | believe the City of Duncan w2014 good jOb received a rating
is doi d job .
> 0IE 2 800810 of 6.0 in 2023.
Duncan listens to citizens
Duncan listens to citizens & encourages and encourages the_lr
their involvement in making decisions |nvc_>l\_/ement m_ makmg
decisions received an
. . . . .| agreement rating of 5.7.
5 6 7 8 9 10
Average Rating: 1=Strongly Disagree;
N=381 10=Strongly
- Y,
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Q3. Overall Satisfaction

e B
How do you rate your overall satisfaction with
the services and programs provided by the City
of Duncan? Seventeen percent of
0, H
60% - U respondents were very
so% 0 = 2023 satisfied and 46% were
somewhat satisfied with
the services and programs
40% . .
provided by the City of
Duncan.
20%
0%
Very satisfied Somewhat Neutral Somewhat Dissatisfied
satisfied dissatisfied
N=381
) / .
Q3b. Reasons for Dissatisfaction
Why are you dissatisfied? 2023 | 2021 | 2019 | 2016 | 2014
Homeless, crime | 24% | 5% | 37% | 10% The 28 respondents that

Council does not listen to Citizens | 15% | 16% | 7% | 14% | 40% | Wwere dissati_Sfied with the
Reduction in services, lack of services | 15% | 43% | 5% 25% | 25% overall services and

Recycling, Garbage collection services | 15% | 5% | 6% 9% | 12% | Programs provided by the
Roads | 12% | 12% 5% | 149 | City of Duncan were asked

Service too costly, taxes too high | 6% 3% 1% why they are dissatisfied?
Other | 3% | 6% | 7% | 11% Twenty-four percent

Rapid growth, lagging infrastructure | 3% | 6% 3% 9% mdlca,ted homel_essness,_ and
the crime associated with

Bylaw enforcement | 3% 3% 5%
Transit | 3% 4% | 135 | 135 | homelessness.
Traffic, speeding 32%
Not sure 21%
Tree, grass maintenance lacking 4%
Sidewalks 3%

Base | 28 17 27 21 14
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Q4. Changes in the Quality of life in Duncan over past 5 years

f
Compared to 5 years ago, how do you feel the quality of life for
Duncan residents has changed?
5% m 2023
60%
40%
20% 3%13%
0%
N=400 No change Not sure
.

Only 6% percent feel
the quality of life for
Duncan Residents
has gotten better
compared to 5 years
ago. In 2023, 29%
felt the quality of life
has not changed and
65% felt the quality
of life was worse.
The rating for quality
of life has trended
negatively since
2016.

Why do you feel the quality of life in Why do you feel the quality of life in
Duncan is BETTER compared to 5 years Duncan is WORSE compared to 5 years

ago? 2023 ago? 2023
Downtown - more activity\business | 29% Crime, Safety of Citizens, Homeless, Drugs | 77%

Better care for Homeless | 17% Housing | 4%

Did not specify | 17% Population growth, Overcrowding, Urban

Other | 8% Planning | 4%

Promote multicultural community 8% Fiscal responsibility, lower costs, taxes 4%

Parks | 8% Did not specify | 3%

Road conditions | 4% Traffic —too much | 3%

Better communication with Council | 4% Road conditions | 1%

Housing | 4% Better communication with Council | 1%

Base 20 Parks | 1%
Among the 20 respondents that felt the quality Parking | 1%
of life has improved in the past 5 years, 29% Other | 1%
felt it improved because of increased activity Base | 238

in the downtown core.

Among the 238 respondents that felt the

quality of life is worse in the past 5 years,

77% felt it has gotten worse because of

homelessness, crime, drugs and the safety of

citizens.
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Q5. Safety of living in Duncan

s N
Compared to 5 years ago, do you feel Duncan is a safer
place to live?
w2023
10% w2021
Yes, saf 4
es, safer 1119;)% =2019
12%
m2016
¥ 2014
The same -
65%
Seventy-three percent
3% feel Duncan is less safe
Less safe than 5 years ago.
Not sure
N=381 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
\ J
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Q6. The single most important issue facing the City of Duncan

s A

In your opinion, what is the single most

important issue facing the City of Duncan?

In 2023, 66% of
respondents thought the
biggest issue facing the
City of Duncan was

= 2023 related to

m2021 homelessness, crime,

m 2019 and safety.
2016
w2014

66%
Crime, Safety of Citizens, Homelessness,

Drugs

Housing, Affordable housing

Population growth, Overcrowding,
Urban Planning

Traffic — too much

Water system, sewage system

Road conditions

Better communication with Council

Lack of Jobs, poor economy, economic 2%
developement 6%

1%
. . 1%
Climate, weather, climate change %;0

‘0
1%

1 1%
. 0%
Transit | 0%
0%
0%

1 1%
0%
Parks | 0%
0%
0%

N=381 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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Q7. Favourite thing about living in Duncan

4 I
What is your favorite thing about living in Duncan?

Twenty-one percent of
respondents indicated
& 9% their favourite thing
0% about living in Duncan
is the size of the
community.

Size of community

Accessibility, convenience, central, stores

Nineteen percent
indicated that the
accessibility,
convenience, central,
stores was their
favourite thing about
living in Duncan.

Access to outdoor recreation

Friendly people

Community spirit
m 2023

m2021

Other w2019

W 2016
w2014

Downtown

Climate, Weather

Beautiful, Landscape

Relaxed lifestyle

Services available

Quiet

N=381

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

1) DISCOVERY RESEARCH Page 13



Section 2 — City Services

Q8. Satisfaction with Recreation and Leisure Services

How satisfied are you with the following Recreation and Leisure
services? Overall

satisfaction with
w2023 | the City’s

m 2021 H H
w2019 | Tecreation services
=206 | had an average
#2014 rating of 7.3 out of

10.

Overall satisfaction with recreation services

City sports fields not including schools

City sports fields
(7.6), City parks
(7.1) City
playgrounds (6.9)
and City museum
(6.8), all received
lower ratings this
reporting year.

City Parks

City Playgrounds

City museum

5 6 7 8 9 10
N=381 Average Rating: 1=Not satisfied;
10=Very satisfied
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Q9. Satisfaction with City Utilities

-

N=381

How satisfied are you with the following City Utilities?

Overall satisfaction with utilities

Water supply

Sewage treatment

Garbage collection

Animal control

Street lighting

Recycling services

Availability of public washrooms

m 2023
w2021
m 2019
m 2016
m 2014

Average Rating: 1=Not satisfied;
10=Very satisfied

10

Overall
satisfaction with
the City utilities
was (7.6).

Water supply (8.3)
Sewage treatment
(7.9) and Garbage
collection (7.8) all
received high
ratings.

Availability of
public washrooms
received the lowest
rating at (5.7).
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Q10. Community Safety Issues

-

How satisfied are you with the following Community
Safety issues?

Overall satisfaction with
protective services

Fire protection

By-law enforcement

Police protection

Traffic violation enforcement

m 2023
m 2021
W 2019
m 2016
n 2014

Average Rating: 1=Not satisfied;
10=Very satisfied

N=381

10

Overall
satisfaction with
the Protective
Services was 7.0.

Fire protection
(8.2) received the
highest rating.

By-law
enforcement was
rated at 6.8, and
Police protection
was rated at 6.6.
Both down from
2021.

Traffic violation
enforcement
received the lowest
rating at 6.4.
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Q11. Road and Transportation Services

-
How satisfied are you with the following Road
and Transportation Services?
Overall satisfaction with roads w2023
and transportation services 2021
m 2019
Condition of city sidewalks m 2016
m2014
Snow removal from roads
Public transit
Bicycle paths
Road maintenance and repair
Downtown Parking
5 6 7 8 9 10
N=381 Average Rating: 1=Not satisfied;
10=Very satisfied

Overall satisfaction
with the roads and
transportation
services was 6.3.

Condition of City
sidewalks (6.7) and
Snow removal (6.7)
received the highest
ratings.

Public transit
received a (6.5).

Road maintenance
and repair &
Downtown parking
both received the
lowest ratings at
(5.8) each.
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Q12. Satisfaction of Other City Services

How satisfied are you with the following Other City
Services?

The issues that
2023 received the highest
satisfaction ratings
were Air Quality

= 2019 (7.2), City
beautification (6.9)
w2016 & Citizen

2014 engagement (6.4).

m 2021
Air Quality

City beaufification

Economic
development
declined (6.2) from
the 2021 survey.

Citizen engagement

Economic Development

Regulatory bylaws including nuisance
control, animal control, open air buming,
noise, untidy/unsightly premises

Land use planning
received the lowest

rating at (5.9).
Land use planning
5 6 7 8 9 10
Average Rating: 1=Not satisfied;
N=381 10=Very satisfied
- J
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Q13. Importance of other issues for the City.

p
How Important are the following Other City Services?

Air Quality

Street Maintenance

Land Use planning

Citizen engagement

Sidewalks

Economic Development

Regulatory bylaws including nuisance control, animal
control, open air burning, noise, untidy/unsightly

premises

Transit services

City beautification

m2023
w2021
m 2019
m 2016
12014

N=381 Average Rating: 1=Not important;

10=Very important

10

Air quality & Street
maintenance were rated by
Residents as the most
important city services
(8.4).

Respondents also ranked
Land use planning (8.3),
Sidewalks (8.1), Citizen
engagement (8.1) and
Economic development
(8.0) as very important
services.
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Q14. Increase or Reduce Existing City Services

-

Maintain\increase
existing services by
increasing user fees

Maintain\increase
existing services by
increasing tax rates

Reduce servicesin
order to maintain
current tax rates

If you had to make a choice regarding City service levels, what
would your choice be?

47%

\

Forty-seven

percent of

Citizens would
22023 prefer the City to
22021 Maintain or
2019 increase existing
2016 services by
m2014 increasing user

fees and (28%)
would maintain or
increase services
by increasing tax
rates.

Twenty-six
percent would
Reduce services in
order to maintain

60% | the current tax
rate.

2023 | Among the 87

78% | respondents who wanted

13% services reduced, 78%

indicated that No

services should be

reduced — use money

more efficiently and

N=381 0% 20% 40%
N
Which services would you like reduced? | 2014 | 2016 | 2019 | 2021
No services- use money more efficiently | 58% 53% 21% 44%
All services | 5% 12% 2% 19%
Bylaw Enforcement | 10% 5% 14% 17% 8%
Protective Services | N/A N/A N/A N/A 6%
Garbage and recycling services | 0% 4% 5% 6% 3%
Other | 3% 0% 7% 2% 1%
Base 85 53 34 72 87

(13%) wanted all

services reduced.
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Q15. New Services Citizens Would Like To See

Are there any new City services you would like to see
introduced or increased? 2014 | 2016 | 2019 2021 2023

No | 63% | 45% | 52% 40% 50%
Yes-Recycling, garbage | 3% 2% 3% 1% 7%

Yes-Bylaw enforcment, police patrols | 3% 2% 3% 8% 6%
Yes-Services for homeless, addiction | 0% 2% 4% 3% 6%
Yes-Parks | 0% 2% 0% 4% 4%

Yes-Road maintenance | 1% 2% 1% 3% 3%

Yes-Bike path, bike lane, walking paths or trails | 3% 2% 0% 0% 4%
Yes-Public washrooms 2%

Yes-Programs for youth and seniors | 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Yes-Parking | 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Yes-Transit | 4% 5% 1% 3% 1%

Yes-Street sweeping 1%
Yes-Bypass, traffic flow | 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Yes-Electric Car charging centers 0%
Yes-Improve transport to Victoria, Nanaimo 0%
Yes-Water 0%

Yes-Improve Healthcare, new hospital | 0% 0% 3% 2%

Yes-other | 5% 4% 2% 2%

Housing | 0% 0% 0% 1%

Not sure, no response | 13% | 25% | 24% 26% 12%
Base | 400 | 400 400 400 372

Half (50%) did not feel any new City services should be introduced or increased.
Seven percent of respondents would like to see more services put in place for garbage & recycling.

New services for bylaw enforcement and police patrols as well as more support services for
homelessness & addiction were mentioned by 6%.
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Section 3 — City Employee Customer Service

Q16. Contact with City employees.
/
Have you had any personal contact with a City of Duncan
employee over the last 12 months?
w2023
Yes m2021
2019
W 2016
w2014
No
Not sure
0% 20% a% 60% s0%
N=381
\.
Q17. Method of Contact with City employees
e N

What method(s) did you use to contact the City of Duncan
employee?

In person at City Hall or Public Works office

Telephone

Fifty-eight percent of
respondents had some
personal contact with
City employees in the
past 12 months. This is
up twenty-four percent
from 2021.

The remainder of the
questions in this section
were asked to the 203
Citizens who had
personal contact with
City employees.

Among the 203 respondents who
had contact with a City employee
in the past 12 months, 56% made
contact In person at City Hall or at
Public Works office.

In person in community w2023

m2021

m 2019

E-mail W 2016

w2014

Mail
.
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Q18. Type of service or information

4 N\
During your most recent contact with a City of Duncan

employee, what type of service were you seeking?

Among the 203
respondents who had
contact with a City
w2023 | employee, 28% made
m 2021 | aninquiry related to
m 2019 | Finance, 17%

® 2016 | inquired about Bylaw
©2014 | related issues and
15% of Citizens
inquired about Public
works; Snow removal,
Garbage collection
and Road repairs.

Finance (payment of taxes, utilities)

Bylaws (parking, animal control)

Public works (snow removal, garbage
collection, road repair)

Planning (zoning, development permits)

Garbage, recycling

General information

Information related to Council meetings,
agendas

Other

Building Inspector— calling foran
inspection

Building Permits

N=200 Dog License

0% 20% 40%
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Q19. Quality of service

e ™
Please rate the service provided by the City of Duncan

employee during your most recent contact:

m2023 | The service provided
m2021 | by City of Duncan

m 2019 | staff was excellent.

m 2016
w2014 | Duncan staff were
perceived as being
Friendly (8.6),
Treated customers
fairly (8.6)
Competent (8.5) and
Knowledgeable (8.4).

Friendliness

Treated you fairly

Competent

Level of knowledge

Staff went the extra mile to make sure |
got what | needed

10

N=184 Average Rating: 1=Poor;
10=Excellent
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Section 5 — Environment

Q20. Most important environmental concern

-

What do you think is the most important environmental
concern for the City of Duncan?

Homeless cause mess, needles
Water supply

Air quality

Garbage, recycling

Population Growth / Pollution
Land use, maintain green space
Water quality

Climate change

Too many cars

Other

Not sure

None

Flood

Improve public transit

Wildlife

Sewage
N=381

20%

0/
67
0

6%

17%

| 21% 4%

11%
10%

9%

21%

35%

w2023
w2021
m 2019
B 2016
m 2014

20% 30%

40% )

The most important
environmental concern
for the City of Duncan is
that the Homeless cause
mess & leave needles
(20%0), followed by the
water supply (17%0).

Garbage & recycling
was listed as the most
important environmental
concern by 11% of
respondents.

i DISCOVERY RESEARCH

Page 25



Section 6 — City Communications

Q21. Source of information on local government issues

-

Local newspaper

Word of mouth: neighbours, friends

Internet, Online

City website

Radio

City Facebook

Community organization

Newsletter, flyer, mail

Don't learn about government

N=381

issues

Contact member of City staff

How do you learn about local governmentissues?

84%
" 77%

w2023
m 2021
m 2019
B 2016
m 2014

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

/

The majority of
Citizens (68%)
learn about local
government issues
from a Local
newspaper and
55% learn about
issues through word
of mouth.

The Internet/online
was a source of
information for
33% of residents.

The City website
(24%) was also
more popular in
2023 than in
previous years.

Online sources such
as the City
Facebook page
have almost
doubled from 9%
in 2021 t0 17% in
2023.
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Q22. Internet Access

{
Do you have access to the Internet, with an email?
920 Ninety-two percent
of respondents have
At home
Access to the
w203 | INternet at home
m2021 | and 55% have
On a smart phone = 2019 | internet access on a
®2016 | Smart phone.
w2014
At work
No access
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=381
N
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Q23. Email Use

(’
Do you use email?
92% #2023
Ves 2019
2016
2014
No
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=381
\

Ninety-two percent
of Duncan Citizens
use Email.
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Q24. Social Media

[
Which of the following social media do you
use?
58% ® 2023 Fifty-eight percent of the
Facebook 56% 2019 respondents indicated
= 2016 they use Facebook for
2014 social media and new to
Instagram the survey this year,
26% of people are using
Instagram.
LinkedIn
Twitter
None
60%
0% 20% 60% 100%
N=381
\.
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Q25. Social Media Interaction

s
Which of the following would you consider using to interact
with the City of Duncan? Seventy percent of
Citizens prefer Email as
- w2023 | aform of interaction
mal with the City.
_ 2021
. 63%
In-Person m 2019 In-person (63%),
| Telephone (56%0) &
W 2016 Mail (37%) were all
Telephone w2014 | added as new answer
choices in 2023.
City website 62%
Mail
Website
form
Facebook
None
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
N=381
\.
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Q26. The City 's Website

p N\
. . _— o
Have you visited the City website? The majority (60%) of
#2023 respondents have visited
2021 the City website.
Ves m2019
| 2016
w2014
No
0%
N=381
L J

/

Among the 225 respondents who

used the City’s website, most

respondents found it Easy to

navigate (37%0), while 40% of

Citizens were indifferent to being

able to navigate the website,
finding it neither difficult nor easy.

If "Yes" How easy/difficult is it to navigate the City's website? 2023
Very difficult 1%
Difficult | 14%
Neither, difficult noreasy | 40%
Easy | 37%

Very Easy 6%

N/A - | don’t use the website 2%

Base 225
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Q27. City Newsletter

p
Have you read the City Newsletter? -
v v The majority of
respondents (78%b),
8% o023 have read the City
Yes 73% = 2021 Newsletter.
m2019
m 2016
w2014
No
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
N=381
\
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Q28. How do you feel about the amount of information provided

-

Adequate information provided

Too little information provided

Too much information provided

N=381

provided by the City?

Not sure

In general, how do you feel about the amount of information

85% m2023
m2021
W 2019
m2016

0% 20% 40%0 60%

80%

100%

If "Too little information", what information

would you like to receive? 2023
More information, More often | 22%
Future plans, policy, direction | 15%

Other | 13%
Development 8%
Homeless initiatives 8%
Survey, community engagement 7%
Recycling, garbage 5%
Flooding, weather 2%
Not specified | 20%
Base 51

Eighty-five percent
feel the City
provides adequate
information.

Of the 51 respondents who
said they receive too little
information, 15% of them
would like to receive more
information, more often.
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Q29. How would you like the City of Duncan to communicate?

How would you like the City of Duncan to communicate
information to you? 2023
City newsletter mailed to you 59% The majority (59%b)
Local newspaper-news articles 46% would prefer the City of
Direct mail 43% Duncan communicate via
Email 41% City newsletter & 46%
City website 25% would like to see
City Facebook page 17% communications in the
Radio 14% local newspaper.
Local newspaper-advertisements 12%
City news subscription (via website) 9%
TV 7%
Through a community organization 4%
Not interested 1%
Other 0%
Base 381

Q30. Public Consultations

How do you want to participate in public consultations? 2023
Direct mail survey - mail it back 7%
Online engagement tool - sign up for notifications 30% The majority of the
Online website feedback tool 29% Citizens of Duncan are in
Attend in-person public information sessions 27% favour of Direct mail
Send email to general email address 21% surveys (77%), while
Attend online public information sessions 18% 30% prefer online
Don't participate in public consultations 8% engagement tools.
Other 1%
Base 381
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Section 7 - About You

Q32. How Long have you lived in Duncan

How long have you lived in the City
of Duncan? 2014 2016 2019 2021 2023
1-2 yrs 3% 5% 6% 7% 14%
35yrs | 1% 6% 8% 1% 13%
6-10yrs | 17% 18% 17% 16% 19%
11-20yrs | 30% 24% 26% 21% 20%
20-40yrs | 25% 30% 32% 25% 18%
41+yrs | 14% 18% 11% 20% 17%
Base | 400 400 400 400 381
Q33. Which of the following age groups do you fall into?
Which of the following age groups do
you fall into? 2014 2016 2019 2021 2023
18-24 years 1% 1% 4% 6% 2%
25-34 years 8% 10% 10% 7% 1%
35-44 years | 19% 18% 14% 15% 18%
45-54 years | 15% 13% 15% 12% 5%
55-64 years | 17% 19% 17% 20% 23%
65 years or older | 39% 39% 40% 40% 42%
Base 381 400 400 400 381
Q34. Do you rent or own your place of residence
Do you rent or own your place of
residence? 2014 2016 2019 2021 2023
Own | 79% 79% 76% 75% 84%
Rent | 20% 21% 23% 24% 16%
Refused 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Base 400 400 400 400 381

Fourteen percent have
lived in Duncan 1-2
years and 13% have
lived in Duncan 3-5
years.

Forty-two percent
were aged 65 and

up.

Eighty-four
percent of
respondents, own
their place of
residence.
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Q35. Which of the following do you live in?

Which of the following do you live

in? 2014 2016 2019 2021 2023
Single detached house 70% 64% 61% 67% 58%
Apartment or condo 21% 18% 24% 18% 31%
Townhome or duplex 8% 12% 9% 8% 9%
Basement suite N/A 1% 1% 1% 1%
Other 0% 3% 1% 4% 1%
Base 400 400 400 400 381
Q36. Current Employment Status
What is your current employment
status? 2014 2016 2019 2021 2023
Employed full time 34% 32% 30% 34% 31%
Employed part time 5% 4% 10% 9% 7%
Self employed 5% 8% 9% 8% 7%
Student 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
Retired 43% 45% 45% 44% 52%
Homemaker 7% 4% 3% 2% 1%
Unemployed 3% 3% 1% 1% 1%
Other 1% 2% 0% 3% 0%
Refused 0 0% 0% 0% 0%
Base 400 400 400 400 381

Fifty-eight percent
of Citizens live in
Single detached
homes and 31%
reside in an
apartment or
condo.

The majority of
respondents are
Retired (52%) and
31% of Citizens
are Employed full-
time.
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Appendices

Appendix 1 —Questionnaire

Appendix 2 — Detailed Tables
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Appendix 1 — Questionnaire

Living in Duncan

1.0n a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means Poor and 10 means Excellent, how would you rate...
Poor Excellent
The overall quality of life in Duncan U, L, L, L1, 0, L, 00, 0, L1, L,
Duncan as a place to raise children [, 1, 01,01, 01, 01, L, L1, L1 T
Duncan as a place to retire [, L, (1, (1, . O3, O, O, £, O,

2.0n a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means Strongly disagree and 10 means Strongly agree, please rate your level of
agreement with the following statements...

Strongly Strongly

Disagree Agree
| receive good value for the taxes | pay 1,0 T O3 0, 0, L0, 0, T,

Duncan listens to citizens & encourages
their involvement in making decisions 1, 1, O, 1, O3, 1, O, 3, 1, O,
In general, | believe the City of Duncan

is doing a good job [, 1, 1, (1, O3, [0, O, O3, [, L,

3.How do you rate your overall satisfaction with the services and programs provided by the City of Duncan?

1, Very satisfied

1, Somewhat satisfied

1 Neutral

L1, Somewhat dissatisfied~,

L; Dissatisfied ——» Why?

4, Compared to 5 years ago, how do you feel the quality of life for Duncan residents has changed?

L, Better > Why?
1, No change
L1, Worse > Why?

5. Compared to 5 years ago, do you feel Duncan is a safer place to live?

. Yes, safer
L1, No, the same
L No, less safe

6. Inyour opinion, what is the single most important issue facing the City of Duncan?

7. What is your favourite thing about living in Duncan?
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8.0n a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means Not satisfied and 10 means Very satisfied, how satisfied are you with the
following Recreation and Leisure Services, as they are currently operating?

Not Very
Satisfied Satisfied

City parks O, 1, O3, 1, O, 03, 3, O, O3, O,

City playgrounds 1, 1, O, O, O3, 1, O, 3, 3, O,

City museum O, 1, 03, 3. 04, 03, 3, . O3, O,

City sports fields not including schools T, 1, T, T, O, 0, O, 1, 0, T,

Overall satisfaction with recreation services [, [, [, [, 1, T, 1, O, O3,

9. How satisfied are you with the following City Utilities?

Not Very
Satisfied Satisfied
Water Supply Dw Dz Da DA Ds De D7 I:'s Dg Dm

Sewage treatment CJ, 1,01, O, 03, O, 03, O, O3, O,

Garbage collection [, L, L, 1, L5 0 03, L, L, L,

Street lighting [, L, L, (1, s 4, 1, O, L, L,

Animal control [, [, O3, 1, 04, 0, O, 03, O3, O,

Recycling services [, L, L, O, 01 L, O3, 1, L, L,

Availability of public washrooms [, L, [, (1, O3, 03, 1, 03, 0, 1,
Overall satisfaction with utilities 1, T, T, 1, T, L, L1, £, L1, T,

10. How satisfied are you with the following Community Safety issues?

Not Very
Satisfied Satisfied

Police protection CJ, 1,1, 1, O3, 01, 1, 3, [, L,

Traffic violation enforcement [, T3, 0, 0, O, L3, L3, L1, L3, [,

Fire protection 1,01, 0, 1. O, 0, L1, 0, 0, T,

By-law enforcement [, L, (3, O, O, 1, O3, O3, L, O,

Overall satisfaction with protective services [, [, [ [, T T, T, O, O3,

11. How satisfied are you with the following Road and Transportation Services?

Not Very

Satisfied Satisfied
Road maintenance and repair U, L, L, L1, 00, L, 00, 01, L1, L,
Snow removal from roads L, O O O L 1, O, L4 L
Public transit U, C1, C1, O, 00,03, 00, 0, L, 1,
Bicycle paths [, [, [, L1, O, 0, O, 0, L1, T,
Condition of city sidewalks O, 1,01, (1,01, O3, L3, 03, L, [,
Downtown parking CJ, T, C1, C1, 1. 0%, O3, 1, L%, O,

Overall satisfaction with roads &

transportation services [, L, L1, L1, 01,01, 01, L, L4, L,
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12.How satisfied are you with the following Other City Services?
Not Very
Satisfied Satisfied
City beautification 1,1, 1. 01,01, 01, 0, 0, T,
Citizen engagement [, 1, O, . 1, O3, 3, O, O3, O,
Land-use planning 0, T3, 01, 03, 03, 03, 0, L3, L,
Economic development 1, L1, U, 1, 01, 0, O, 1, 0, T,
Air quality O, 3,03, 03,03, 3,03, 03, 3, O,
Regulatory bylaws (nuisance control, animal control,
open air burning, noise, unsightly property) [, T, (1, O, 1 O3, O, [, O3, 1,

13.0n a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means Not important and 10 means Very important, how important are the

following issues for the City?

Not Very

Important Important
City beautification 1,1, 1, 01,01, 01, 01,0, T,
Citizen engagement 1, 1, O3, 1, O3, O3, O, O3, 0, 1,
Land-use planning L, L, O, 15 0, 03, L, £, L,
Economic development 1, L, 1, 1, O L, O L, L
Air quality O, 03,03, 01,04, 03, 03, 03, 03, O,
Street maintenance [, [, L1, L1, L1 L1, 0, L, L, L,

Regulatory bylaws (nuisance control, animal control,

open air burning, noise, unsightly property) 1, C1, (1, (1, 01, 03, O, [, O3, O,
Transit Services U, 3,01, 01, 0, O3, L3, 01, L3, [,
Sidewalks 1, 3, O3, 03, 9, 3, 03, (3, [,

14.1f you had to make a choice regarding City service levels, what would your choice be?

1, Maintain or increase existing services by increasing property tax rates
L1 Maintain or increase existing services by increasing user fees for services
L LReduce services in order to maintain current property tax rates

'

If “Reduce services”, which services would you like reduced?

L1,Bylaw enforcement L1:All services
C1.Protective services

1, Garbage and recycling services

[ LNo services — use money more efficiently
L1;Other — please specify

15. Are there any new City services you would like to see introduced or increased?
C1No
L1.Yes - please specify:
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City Employee Customer Service

16.Have you had any personal contact with a City of Duncan employee over the last 12 months?

L1Yes
L1.No —>[if ‘No’ skip to Q20 - Environment]

17.What method or methods did you use to contact the City of Duncan employee? [Select all that apply]

L1 In person at City Hall or Public Works office

CLIn person in community (at home, on the street, at a community meeting, etc)
1L Telephone

C1LMail

L1 E-mail

1, Other - please specify:

18.During your most recent contact with a City of Duncan employee, what type of service were you seeking?

1, Building inspector — calling for an inspection

1. Building permits

[, Planning (zoning, development permits)

L1 Finance (payment of taxes, utilities)

s Information related to Council meetings, agendas

1, Bylaws (parking, animal control)

1, Public works (snow removal, garbage collection, road repair)
1. Garbage, recycling

1 Other - please specify:

19.0n a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means Poor and 10 means Excellent, please rate the service provided by the
City of Duncan employee during your most recent contact...
Poor Excellent
Friendliness [, 01, 3,1, 03, 03, 03, 0, L3, L,
Level of knowledge O, 1, 3, 1, O3, O3, 1, O3, . 1,
Competence U1,01,01, 1, 01,01, 01, 0, 0, T,
Treated you fairly I, O, T, 0, 03, 03, 03, 0, £, L,

Staff went the extra mile to make sure
| got what | needed 1,01, O3, (1, 03, 0, O3, O, L3, L,

Environment

20. What do you think is the most important environmental concern for the City of Duncan?
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City Communications

21.How do you learn about local government issues?

[Please check top 3]
Contact member of City staff L1, TV L,
Community organization C1. Radio 1,
Word of mouth: neighbours, friends [ Local newspaper [,
City website Tl Internet, online 1,
City Facebook page L1 Don't learn about government issues [l
Other: specify: =,

22.Do you have access to the internet? [Select all that apply]

1, At home

1, At work

L 1,0n a smart phone
C1No access

23.Do you use email?

1. Yes
C1.No

24 Which of the following social media do you use? [Select all that apply]

L1, Facebook

L1, Twitter

i LinkedIn

L LInstagram

L None of the above

25.Which of the following would you consider using to interact with the City of Duncan? [Select all that apply]

L1, Email

[ 1.City website
L1,Facebook

L Telephone

L1 Mail

C:In-person

L1, Website form

C1:None of the above

L1, Other — please specify:
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City Communications

26.Have you visited the City website?

L1.Yes
L1.No

If “Yes”, how easy/difficult is it to navigate the City’s website?

L Very difficult

L1, Difficult

L1 Neither difficult nor easy

L Easy

s Very easy

LI N/A - 1 don't use the website

27.Have you read the City Newsletter? The Newsletter is mailed to citizens 3-4 times per year.

. Yes
C1.No

28.In general, how do you feel about the amount of information provided by the City?

L1 Too much information provided
1. Adequate information provided
L L Too little information

If “Too little information”, what information would you like to receive?

29.How would you like the City of Duncan to communicate information to you? [Please check top 3]

Direct mail L, TVL,

City newsletter mailed to you [, Radio1,
Local newspaper-news articles L1, City website [,
Local newspaper-advertisements L1 City Facebook page L1
Through a community organization [I; City news subscription (via website) [
Email T Not interested 1.,

Other, please specify: O,

30.How do you want to participate in public consultations?
[Select all that apply]

L1, Direct mail survey — mail it back

[1,0nline engagement tool — sign up for notifications
1L Attend in-person public information sessions

1, Attend online public information sessions
[1;Online website feedback tool

L 1.Send email to general email address

[C1,Don't participate in public consultations

1, Other - please specify:
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About You

31.How long have you lived in the City of Duncan?

years

32.Which of the following age groups do you fall into?

[1,18-24 years
[1,25-34 years
[1,35-44 years
[1.45-54 years
[ 1,55-64 years
1,65 years or older

33.Do you rent or own your place of residence?

L1,0wn
L1,Rent

34.Which of the following do you live in?

[1:Single detached house
L. Apartment or condo
L1, Townhome or duplex
[1.Basement suite

L1, Other

35.What is your current employment status?

1. Employed full time
C1.Employed part time
1, Self employed

[, Student

L1;Retired
C1;Homemaker

1, Unemployed

1 Other

36.What is your postal code?
VOL-_
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Stay Informed

37.1f you would like to stay informed about Citizen Surveys and City Information, please provide your email
here. You will receive an email inviting you to sign up on the EngagementHQ page.

WE THANK YOU FOR TAKING THE TIME TO COMPLETE THIS SURVEY!

Contest Entry

Completed surveys will be eligible for one of 4 prizes:
e (2) $50 Downtown Duncan Dollars
o (2) $50 gift certificate for fitness or recreation programs at the Cowichan Aquatic Centre
Name*: Phone*:

Good Luck!

*Contact information will only be used to contact you if you win a prize.
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Appendix 2 — Detailed Tables

Banner Legend:

Ques/tion Ban‘g Gra/nd Total:

Response
K A percentages
Gender Marital Status for all
Single/ Living | Divorced/ people
never with a | separated/ | Grand .
Male | Female | married | Married | partner | widowed | Total aI’\SWGI‘Ing
i -5 ion
‘ ’P\lr?;f/hiﬁrceorslm 27% | 13401 | 33% | 28% | 25% 3% | aos | QueSti
Which newspapers - ; :
have you read or Province Only |22% 121%: 22% 23% 17% 18% | 21%
'V‘Jé’ekkid into in the pasi syn only 22% |124%) | 17% | 25% | 17% 26% | 23%
aBnodthSELO"ince 30% :Lg%O_A)_E 29% | 24% | 42% 22% | 26%
Total Base 25(ﬂ 250 119 | 264 | 24 82 | 500
Column Percentage: Base:
Columns add up to 100% Number of people answering
Example: Out of all Females: both Question & Banner
34% read neither Province or Sun
21% read Province only Note:
24% read Sun only If Base <100, interpret column
21% read both Province and Sun percentages with caution.
100% of Females If Base <50, interpret column

percentages with extreme caution.
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On ascale from 1 to 10, where 1 means Poor and 10 means Excellent, how would you

rate...
Own or
Total Age rent? Years lied in Duncan?

1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 yrs | 1120 yrs | 20+yrs

Poor 13 % | 12%| 7%| 2%| 5%|13%| 6% 2%| 9%

The overal qually |, ; 54% | 61% | 57%[48% [51% |69% | 58%| 46%| 53%
of ife in Duncan

Excelent: 810 | 39% | 27% | 35%|50% [43%|19% | 36%| 51%| 37%

Mean 6.8 63| 6.7(7.3|70[6.0] 6.9 7.2| 6.6

Total 1 375| 112| 103|160 |309| 59| 170 73| 128

Poor 13 16% | 23% | 14%|11%[16%[20% | 17%| 13%| 17%

z“;f:e”;;i;‘m 47 49% | 55% | 50%|43% |45% |64% | 53%| 51%| 42%

Excelent: 810 | 35% | 23% | 35%|45%|39%|16% | 30% 37%) | 42%

Tota Mean 61| 55| 6.1(6.6|6.3|54| 6.0 6.3 6.2

Base 339 | 110 | 94|135|277| 56| 151 67| 117

Poor: 13 9% | 18%| 4% 6% 8%|17%| 8% 6%| 13%

z“;f::a“pme 47 45% | 54% | 47%[39% |43%|53% | 45%| 44%| 45%

Excelent: 810 | 46% | 28% | 49% |55% [49%|30% | 47%| 50%| 42%

ot Mean 6.9| 60| 7.0{7.4|70|60| 6.9 71| 6.6

Base 370 | 112| 100|158 | 304 | 59| 167 73| 125

Mean ratinas based on a 10-point scale with 1=Poor and 10=Ex cellent
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On a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 means Strongly disagree and 10 means Strongly
agree, please rate your level of agreement with the following statements...

Own or
Total Age rent? Years lied in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 yrs [ 1120 yrs | 20+ yrs
Disagree: 13 | 15% | 18% | 18% | 10% | 15% [ 17% 16% 9% | 16%
| receive goodvalie |, ; 56% | 56%| 54%|57%|54% |64%| 54%|  65%| 52%
for the taxes | pay
Agree: 8-10 30% | 26% | 28%(34%|32%|19%| 29% 25% | 32%
Total Mean 6.2| 6.0 6.0 6.5( 6.3| 5.5 6.1 6.4 6.2
ota
Base 373 110 | 106 | 156 | 308 | 58 167 74 127
Duncan ktens to Disagree: 13 | 20% | 22% | 25%|16%|20% [20%| 18%| 13%| 26%
ciizns & encourages | 53% | 58%| 47%|54% |49% | 71%| 52%| 58%| 54%
theirinvovement in
making decisions Agree: 8-10 27% | 20% | 28%|30%|30% | 9% | 30% 30%| 20%
Total Mean 57| 55| 56| 59| 58] 5.6 6.0 6.1 5.2
ota
Base 363 | 107 | 102 | 155| 302 ( 55 163 72| 123
Disagree: 13 | 16% | 21% | 18%|10% | 15% [17% | 14% 9% | 22%
In general, | belleve
the CityofDuncanis | 4-7 57% | 60% | 56%|57%|57%|58%| 59% 61%| 55%
doing a good job
Agree: 8-10 27% | 19% | 26%|33%[27%|25% | 28% 30% | 24%
Total Mean 6.0 56| 59| 6.4 6.1| 5.8 6.1 6.5 5.6
ota
Base 373 | 112 105 156 | 307 [ 60 168 74| 126
Mean ratinas based on a 10-point scale with 1=Strondlv Disaaree and 10=Stronalv Aaree
Own or
Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ [ Own | Rent | 110 yrs [ 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Vely satisfied 17% | 12% | 16% [21% | 18% [14% | 18% 15%| 16%
How doyourteyour | ymewnatsatisied | 46% | 45% | 42% |48% |46% |37% | 49%|  48%| 41%
overal satisfaction
with the services and Neutral 29% | 31% | 31%|25% |28% | 37% 26% 30%| 30%
programs provided by
the Ciy of Duncan? Somewhat dissatisfied % | 7%| 7%| 6% 6%]|10% 6% 5% 9%
Dissatisfied 2% | 4%| 3% 2% | 3% 1% 2% 4%
Total | Base 374 | 112 | 103 ( 160 | 308 [ 60 167 74| 129
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Own or

Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 1-10 yrs | 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Homeless, crime 24% | 33% | 20% | 18% | 24% 33%| 26%
Recycling, Garb
ooweng, Sama% 1 15% | 17% | 10% | 18% | 17% 38%|  22%
colection services
Reducton i i
o uetonnsenees | 4595 | 17% | 10% | 18% | 17% 25% 20%
ck of services
Wh Ci id
PR Pl oesno! 15% | 33% 9% |10% | 66% | 25%| 22%| 7%
issatisfied isten to Citizens
ith seni
VA SeNOSS 1 g ads 12% 20% | 18% [10% |34% | 13%|  11%| 13%
and programs
provided by Sevice too costly,
he Clyof | ares oo high 6% 10% | 9% | 7% 13%
Duncan?
Transt 3% 9% | 3% 1%
Bylaw enforcement 3% 10% 3% 7%
Rapdl gow. BOSNS {30 10% 3% 7%
infrastructure
Other 3% 10% 3% 7%
Total | Base 28 10 8 9( 25 3 7 8 13
Own or
Total Age rent? Years lied in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ [ Own | Rent | 110 yrs | 11-20 yrs | 20+ yrs
Compared to 5 years Better 6% | 9%| 5%| 5%| 4%|17%| 10% 8% 1%
290, how doyoufeelthe 1y, ange | 20% | 21% | 27% [36% |32% [17%| 33%|  21%| 28%
quality of life for Duncan
residents has changed? | Worse 65% | 70% | 68% |59% |64% |66% | 57% 1% | 71%
Total | Base 369 | 110 | 103 ( 156 | 303 [ 60 160 74| 130
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Own or

Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own [ Rent | 110 ws [ 1120 ys | 20+ yrs
D .
ountown - more 29% | 75% 10% [19% | 49% | 33%|  28%
activitj\busness
Did not specify 17% 33%(20% | 6% |38% 14% 29%
Why do Better care for Homeless | 17% 33% | 20% | 25% 20% 14%
you feel
the quality | Other 8% 20% | 13% 15%| 50%
offe Promote mutticuttural
Duncanis . 8% 33% 12% 7% 14%
community
BETTER
compared | Parks 8% | 25% 12% 13%
to 5 years
2g0? Road condtions 4% 10%| 6% 7%
Bgtteroomrmnication 4% 10% | 6% 50%
with Counci
Housing 4% 10% 13% 7%
Total | Base 20 7 5 9( 14 7 13 6 2
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Own or
Total Age rent? Years lved in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 1-10 ys | 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Crime, Safety of Cit \
o oo | 7% | 85%| 80% |68% | 75% 91% | 84%|  71%| 75%
Housing 4% | T%| 1%| 5%| 4% % 4%
Populaton growth,
Overcrowding, Urban 4% | 2% 7% 4% | 4% 1% 8% 4%
Planning
Fiscal responsbity, 0 o o o o 0 0 0
ower cods, taes 4% | 2%| 7%| 2%| 4% 4% 5% 2%
Did not speciy 3% 4% | 4% | 3%]| 2% 1% 2% 5%
Traffic — too much 3% 1% | 6% | 3% 3% 4%
Why do Road conditions 1% | 4% 2% 6%
you feel
he usly Dot muneator 1% 2%| 1% 2% 1%
of lfe in
Svuongzg 5 | Parks 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
compared | Other 1% 1% 1%]| 1% 2%
to 5 years
2g0? Parking 1% 1% | 1% 1% 2%
Covid19, Vacci
p:;/spons accne 0% 1% 0% 1%
High b \
ofer::; ypas 0% 1%/ 0% 2%
Senior services 0% 1% | 0% 2%
Lack of Jobs, poor
economy, economic 0% 1% 0% 1%
development
Hospital, heatthcare 0% 1% 2% 1%
Lack of services 0% 1% 0% 1%
Total | Base 238 77 69 92(194| 40 90 53 92
Own or
Total Age rent? Years lved in Duncan?

1844 | 4564 | 65+ [ Own | Rent | 110 yrs | 11-20 s | 20+ yrs
Yes, safer 5% | 5%| 3%| 5%| 3%|12% 6% 3% 3%
Compared to 5 years
ago, do you feel Duncan [ No, the same | 22% | 16% | 21%|27% [ 25% | 12% | 22% 25% | 20%
is a safer place to live?
No, lesssafe | 73% | 80% | 75%|67%|72%|76% | 71% 1% | 76%

Total | Base 367 | 107 | 103 [ 157 [ 303 [ 56 157 74| 130
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Own or

Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ [ Own | Rent | 110 ws | 11-20 ws | 20+ yrs
Crime, Safety of Citi
o e[;ym°gs NS 66% | 70% | 73% |58% | 66% |63% | 61%|  60%| 77%
Housing 12% | 14% | 11% [ 12% [ 12% [ 17% 15% 15% 7%
Populaton growth,
Overcrowding, Urban 5% | 5%| 1%| 7%| 5%| 6% 6% 4% 3%
Panning
Traffic - too much 3% 3% | 5%| 4%| 1% 3% 4% 3%
ZV;::;WS“"”“' sewage % | 3%| 3%| 2%| 3% %) 4%
Road condtions 2% | 3%| 1%| 3%| 3% 7% 2%
5 —
mour | e o | 2% | 2% | 2% 2% 1%| 3% 2%
opinion,
whatisthe | Lad of Jobs, poor
shgle most | economy, economic 1% 3%| 2% 1% 3%
important dewelopment
';ssue X Parks 1% 2% 2% | 1%| 1% 1% 4% 1%
facing the
Cty of Transit 1% | 3%| 1% 7% 3%
Duncan? Climate, weather, cimate
change’ ' 1% 1% 1%]| 1% 1% 1%
Don't Know 0% 1%| 0%| 1% 1% 1%
Other 0% 1%| 1%]| 0% 1% 1%
realresponsoRy 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
wer costs, taxes
Ladk of services 0% 1% 1%]| 1% 1%
Arr qualty 0% 1%| 0% 1%
Hospttal, heatthcare 0% 1%| 0% 1%
Youth acthities 0% 1%| 0% 1%
Total | Base 346 107 97 (142 | 279 | 60 160 70 112
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Own or

Total Age rent? Years lved in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 1-10 yrs | 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Size of community 21% | 14% | 22%|25%(21% | 22%| 18% 21% | 24%
Aceessbitty,
convenience, central 19% | 23% | 19%(17%|21%| 9% | 30% 14% 8%
stores
Aocess o outdoor 17% | 25% | 16%|13%|15% |30% | 16%|  22%| 17%
recreation
Friendly people 8% 7% 15%| 9% | 5% 3% 13%| 11%
Other 5% | 8%| 3%| 4%| 4%| 7% 4% 2% 7%
Downtown 5% 9% | 3%| 3%| 4%]| 6% 9% 2%
Communtty spirt 5% 5% 6%| 4%| 5%]| 2% 5% 6% 4%
What’s | Cimate, Weather 4% 4% T%| 4%| 3% 1% 6% 7%
your
favourite | Beautful 4% | 8% | 3%| 1%| 4%| 2% 4% 2% 4%
| Reeditesye % | 3%| 4%| 2%| 2%| T%| 4%|  5%| 1%
vingn | Services awilable 2% 3% 3%| 2% | 2% 3% 1%
Duncan?
Quiet 2% | 2%| 3%| 2%| 2% 2% 1% 3%
Famiiar 1% 2% 2%| 1%| 2% 1% 4%
oepaziore= e | gy, 3| 1%| 1%| 3% 1% 1%| 1%
family
Economy, Jobs 1% | 3% 1% 1%]| 2% 1% 3%
Clean water 1% | 2%| 1% 1% 4%
Summer festival 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Selife community - low 0% 1% 1% 1 1% 1% 1%
crime
Ocean, chse to ocean 0% 1% 1%]| 1% 1% 1%
Total | Base 353 | 109 | 100 ( 144 | 290 [ 56 162 71 116
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Own or

Total Age rent? Years lved in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 1-10 yrs | 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Size of community 21% | 14% | 22%|25%(21% | 22%| 18% 21% | 24%
Aceessbitty,
convenience, central 19% | 23% | 19%(17%|21%| 9% | 30% 14% 8%
stores
Aocess o outdoor 17% | 25% | 16%|13%|15% |30% | 16%|  22%| 17%
recreation
Friendly people 8% 7% 15%| 9% | 5% 3% 13%| 11%
Other 5% | 8%| 3%| 4%| 4%| 7% 4% 2% 7%
Downtown 5% 9% | 3%| 3%| 4%]| 6% 9% 2%
Communtty spirt 5% 5% 6%| 4%| 5%]| 2% 5% 6% 4%
What’s | Cimate, Weather 4% 4% T%| 4%| 3% 1% 6% 7%
your
favourite | Beautful 4% | 8% | 3%| 1%| 4%| 2% 4% 2% 4%
| Reeditesye % | 3%| 4%| 2%| 2%| T%| 4%|  5%| 1%
vingn | Services awilable 2% 3% 3%| 2% | 2% 3% 1%
Duncan?
Quiet 2% | 2%| 3%| 2%| 2% 2% 1% 3%
Famiiar 1% 2% 2%| 1%| 2% 1% 4%
oepaziore= e | gy, 3| 1%| 1%| 3% 1% 1%| 1%
family
Economy, Jobs 1% | 3% 1% 1%]| 2% 1% 3%
Clean water 1% | 2%| 1% 1% 4%
Summer festival 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Selife community - low 0% 1% 1% 1 1% 1% 1%
crime
Ocean, chse to ocean 0% 1% 1%]| 1% 1% 1%
Total | Base 353 | 109 | 100 ( 144 | 290 [ 56 162 71 116
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On ascale from 1 to 10, where 1 means Not satisfied and 10 means Very satisfied, how
satisfied are you with the following Recreation and Leisure Services, as they are

currently operating?
Own or
Total Age rent? Years lied in Duncan?

1844 | 4564 | 65+ [ Own | Rent | 110 yrs [ 1120 yrs | 20+ yrs
Not satisfied: 1-3 7% | 6%| 9%| 6%| 6%| 9% 6% 9% 7%
Ciy parks 47 40% | 40% | 38% [41%(38% [49% | 38%|  44%| 40%
saiied: 810 | 53% | 54% | 52% |54% |55% [43% | 56%| 47%| 53%
Mean 74| 71| 70| 73| 72|66| 73] 68| 7.1
Total I e 368 | 112 | 102]155|302| 50 167 73| 124
Notsatsfec:1-3 | 8% | 9% 11%| 6% 8% [11%| 6%|  8%| 12%
Ctyplygounds | 47 44% | 38% | 46% [46% |42% |48% | 43%|  47%| 42%
saiied: 810 | 48% | 52% | 43% |48% |50% [41% | 51%|  45%| 46%
Mean 69| 70| 66| 70[70[65] 71| 67| 67
Tol 335| 100 92(135|277| 53| 150 64| 117
Notsatsfiect1-3 | 9% | 15%| 5% 7%| 9% [13%| 7%|  8%| 13%
Ciy museum 47 46% | 52%| 47%|42% |44% |58% | 53%|  48%| 38%
satified: 810 | 45% | 33% | 49% |50% |48% |29% | 40%|  44%| 50%
Mean 68| 63| 70{71|70[61| 68| 67| 68
Total I 326 | 100 86|140|268| 52| 143 64| 115
S Not satisfied: 1-3 14 3 5 5 10 3 7 1 6
not including 47 118 35 28| 55| 93| 23 48 29 40
oo satfed:810 | 210 | 70| 61| 79| 183 25| o7 37| 73
Mean 76| 78| 75| 75| 77]69| 77| 75| 7.4
Total I e 342 | 100| 94139 |286] 51| 151 67| 119
over! satkiacion Not satisfied: 1-3 24 13 6 41 19 5 8 5 10
wihreqeaion | 47 135| 32| 39| 64| 108] 26| 59 29| 45
seniees sated:810 | 202 | 67| 53| 82| 173 27| 96 37| 67
Mean 73| 72| 74| 75| 74] 67| 74| 71| 72
Total I e 361| 112| 98]150|208| 58| 164 70| 123

Mean ratinas based on a 10-noint scale with 1=Not satisfied and 10=Ver satisfied
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How satisfied are you with the following City Utilities?

Own or

Total Age rent? Years ied n Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 1-10 yrs | 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Not satisfied: 1-3 | 5% [ 3%| 5%| 5%| 4%| 6% 7% 1% 4%
Water sppy 4 22% | 22% 28%]18% [20% | 30% | 25%| 17%| 21%
satsfed: 610 | 73% | 75%| 67%]76% |76%|65% | 69%| 82%| 75%
ean 83| 84| 81|83|84|78| 80| 87| 83
Total 375 112| 103|161 |308| 60| 168| 74| 128
Notsaisted: 13 | 6% | 6%| 7%| 5%| 5%| 9%| 5%|  7%| 6%
Sowage tratment | 47 26% | 30%| 29%21% [24% |32 | 27%| 30%| 21%
satsfed: 610 | 68% | 64%| 64%75% [72%|59% | 68%| 62%| 73%
ean 79| 75| 78| 82|81| 73| 79| 76| 81
Total I 363| 110| 101|152 |208| 58| 164| 70| 124
Notsaisted: 13 | 7% | 10%| 8%| 5%| 8% 6%| 7%|  9%| 7%
Gabage olecton | 47 29% | 26%| 31%20% [29% | 26% | 30%| 35%| 23%
satsfed: 610 | 64% | 63%| 61%66% [64%|68% | 63%| 56%| 70%
ean 78| 75| 77| 80| 78| 77| 77| 74| 81
Total I 362| 114| 101|148 |207| 58| 166| 68| 123
Not satisfied: 1-3 | 5% | 4%| 7%| 3%| 4%| 9% 5% % 1%
Sveet ghing 4.7 33% | 34%| 35% | 31%[31% [40%| 34%|  34%| 32%
Salsfed: 610 | 62% | 61%| 57%]66% |66%|52% | 61%| 59%| 67%
Vean 77| 16| 74| 79| 78| 71| 76| 74| 80
Total I 373| 12| 102|159 [306| 60| 170| 7| 127
Notsaisted: 13 | 5% | 5%| 9%| 3%| 5%| 9%| 5%|  7%| 5%
pnimal ool 7 3% | 28%] 31%]32% [28% | 36% | 31%| 24%| 33%
satsfed: 610 | 64% | 67%| 60%]65% 67%|55% | 64%| 69%| 62%
ean 77| 79| 73| 78| 78| 74| 78| 77| 7.6
Total 353 107| 95|151|200| 56| 156| 70| 123
Notsaisfed: 13 | 8% | 10%| 9%| 6%| 7%|16%| 9% | 13%| 5%
Recycing seniss | 47 3% | 32%| 31% | 20% [20% [34% | 35%|  34%| 22%
Salsfed: 810 | 61% | 57%| 60%|65% 64%|51% | 56%| 53%| 74%
Vean 75| 73| 75| 78| 77| 69| 73| 69| 82
Total I 364 | 114| 102|149 | 207| 60| 166| 67| 126
Notsaisfed: 13 | 24% | 21%| 24%|27% |22% | 34% | 21%| 31%| 25%
fvvaa‘s‘:szp“bk 47 48% | 45%| 53%|47%[48%|46% | 49%|  47%| 47%
satsfed: 610 | 28% | 34%| 23%]25% [30%|20% | 20%| 22%| 29%
ean 57| 61| 55|56|59|51| 58| 51| 59
Total I 356| 112| 99|145|200| 60| 162| 70| 118
Notsaisied: 13 | 3% | 1%| 3%| 3%| 2%| 4%| 3%|  2%| 3%
3;:3:;:?“‘”” 47 40% | 42%| 40%|38%[38%|48% | 39%| 48%| 36%
Satisfied: 8-10 58% | 57% | 57%|59% |60% |48% | 59% 50%| 62%
Vean 76| 75| 75| 76| 77| 70| 75| 73| 7.8
Total I 368 | 112| 102|155 |302| 60| 168| 70| 124

Mean ratinas based on a 10-point scale with 1=Not Satisfied and 10=Ver Satisfied
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How satisfied are you with the following Community Safety Issues?

Own or

Total Age rent? Years lied i Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ [ Own | Rent | 110 yrs [ 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Notsatsfiec: 1-3 | 15% | 28% | 15% | 5% |13% |23% | 16%|  14%]| 14%
Pokce profecton | 47 40% | 27%| 52% [42% |40% |37%| 38%| 45%| 39%
satisied: 810 | 45% | 45% | 33% |53% |47% [40% | 46%|  41%| 47%
Mean 66| 58| 6.2 74|67]61| 65| 65| 67
Total I e 373| 12| 103|158 308 57| 166| 72| 129
Notsatsfiec: 1-3 | 16% | 18% | 17%|13% | 15% |24% | 19%|  17%| 12%
lr:gf@“s:n‘f" 47 45% | 32% | 52% |49% |45% |37% | 42%|  49%| 46%
satisied: 810 | 40% | 50% | 31% |38% [40% [39% | 39%|  34%| 43%
Mean 64| 67| 6.0|6.4]64]62] 63| 61| 66
Total I e 362| 110| 99|153|208| 57| 162| 70| 125
Notsatsfied: 13 | 2% | 6% 2%| 1%| 1% 9%| 3%|  2%| 2%
Frepotedbn | 47 23% | 16% | 28% |24% |22% |26% | 26%| 17%| 22%
satisied: 810 | 75% | 78% | 70% |75% |77% 66% | 71%|  81%| 76%
Mean 82| 80| 81|84|83[77| 80| 82| 84
Total I 373| 114| 102|158 | 308 | 59| 167 7| 130
Notsatsfiec: 1-3 | 13% | 13% | 15% |10% |12% | 16% | 14%| 1% 13%
e 47 38% | 33%| 40%[41% [35% |50% | 38%| 38%| 39%
satisied: 810 | 49% | 54% | 44% |49% |53% [34% | 49%|  51%| 49%
Mean 68| 69| 6.6 70]70[62] 68 7.0] 68
Total I e 365| 112| 99154 |299| 59| 162 70| 128
st |Notssied 13 | 7% | 15% | 6% 2%| 6% |11%| 9%| 10%| 3%
wihproteciie | 47 46% | 39% | 56% [44% |45% |52% | 45%|  43%| 48%
senes saifed: 810 | 47% | 45% | 39% |53% |49% [38% | 46%| 48%| 48%
Mean 70| 66| 68| 75|71]66| 69 70| 7.2
Total I e 364| 110 99|155|302| 56| 164 70| 125

Mean ratinas based on a 10-noint scale with 1=Not Satisfied and 10=Verv Satisfied
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How satisfied are you with the following Road and Transportation Services?

Own or

Total Age rent? Years lied in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 s | 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Not satfied: 1-3 | 19% | 13% | 20% [22% |20% [13% | 15%|  19% | 24%
Z‘;:‘i’r"‘*i”‘e“a“‘““d 47 55% | 51%| 59%|55% |54% |59% | 57%| 56%| 52%
saisfied: 810 | 26% | 35% | 21% |23% | 26% |28% | 28%|  25%| 24%
rotal 58| 64| 55[55(58[60[ 61| 56| 55
Base 374| 114 | 104|156 (308 | 60| 168 72| 129
Notsatsfed: 13 | 13% | 9% | 15% [14% | 12% [13% | 13%| 9% 14%
Z”a‘;“:’e““a”mm 47 48% | 39% | 51%|44% |42% |55% | 40%| 52%| 45%
saisfied: 810 | 43% | 52% | 34% [43% |46% |32% | 47%|  39%| 41%
rotal ™ 67| 71| 63|66[68[63] 69| 65 65
Bass 373| 112 104 [ 157 | 307| 60| 167 72| 129
Notsatsfed: 13 | 11% | 27%| 5% 3%|10%[18%| 16%|  5%| 10%
Publc transit 47 49% | 44% | 53% |52% |50% |46% | 47% 68% | 42%
saisfied: 810 | 39% | 30% | 42% [45% |40% |37%| 38%|  26%| 48%
Mean 65| 58| 67)70[66[62| 63| 64| 69
Total e 321| 107 | 88|126[258| 57| 145 64| 108
Notsatsied: 13 | 16% | 17% | 17% [14% | 15% [19% | 18%|  16%]| 14%
Beye paths 47 AT% | 47%| 50% |46% |44% |61% | 47%|  51% | 46%
saisfied: 810 | 37% | 36% | 33% [40% |40% |19% | 36%|  32%| 41%
Mean 63| 63| 61|65[64[57] 61| 61| 66
Total e 320| 107| 89|125|262| 52| 147| 63| 106
Notsatsfed: 13 | 12% | 7% | 7%[17%|12%[12%| 8%| 11%| 17%
fk‘j’e”:m"“"y 47 39% | 24%| 49%|44% |37% |47%| 40%|  44%| 35%
saisfed: 810 | 49% | 69% | 43% |39% |52% |42% | 52%|  46%| 47%
rotal 68| 75| 67|63[69[64| 70| 66| 65
Bass 367 | 112| 102|153 [302| 58| 164 72| 125
Notsatfied: 1-3 | 23% | 18% | 26% | 24% |21% |25% | 15%|  32%| 27%
Downtown parking 47 45% | 46% | 38%|49% |46% |39% | 49%|  36% | 44%
saisfied: 810 | 33% | 37%| 36% |27% |33%|36%| 36%|  32%| 29%
rotal 58| 62| 58(56[59(58 62| 53] 56
Base 370 | 114 | 101|156 | 307 | 56| 167 69| 129
oot onociong |13 | 6% | 6% | | 6%| 6% T%| 7%  8%| 5%
roads & ransportaton | 47 64% | 63% | 67%|62% |62%|72% | 66%| 58%| 64%
seriees satsfled: 810 | 30% | 31% | 25% [32% |32% |21% | 28%|  33%| 31%
Mean 63| 64| 62)63[64[59 64| 61| 63
Total e 366 | 112| 103 (150|299 | 60| 165| 71| 124

Mean ratinas based on a 10-point scale with 1=Not Satisfied and 10=Ver Satisfied
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How satisfied are you with the following Other City Services?

Own or

Total Age rent? Years lied i Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ [ Own [ Rent | 110 yrs [ 1120 yrs | 20+ yrs
Notsaisied: 13 | 8% | 11%| 8% 5% 7%|11%| 11%|  7%| 4%
Ciy beautricaton 4 45% | 38% | 48%[47% [43%|52%| 40%| 50%| 47%
salsfea: 610 | 48% | 52%| 44%|47%|50% [37%| d9%|  43%| 50%
Vean 69| 68| 68| 71| 71|62 69| 67| 74
Total I e 363| 110| 103|150 |208| 60| 167| 71| 120
Not satisfied: 1-3 | 11% | 9% ([ 14%|10%| 9% |14%| 11% 12% 9%
Cizenengagement | 47 54% | 50% | 57%|54%|53%|54%| 53%| 55%| 52%
satsfed: 810 | 36% | 41% | 30% | 36% |37%|32% | 36%|  33%| 39%
Vean 64| 65| 62|66|65|60| 64| 63| 65
Total 1 354 110| 100|143 |287| 60| 161| 70| 118
Not saisied: 1-3 | 18% | 14% | 22% | 18% [17% [ 19%] 17%|  13%| 21%
Land-use phnning 4 53% | 48% | 54%|57%|50%|65% | 54%| 55%| 50%
Satsfed: 810 | 29% | 38% | 25% | 25% |33% | 16% | 29%|  32%| 29%
Vean 59| 64| 56|58|60|55| 59| 63| 58
Total 1 344| 100| o03|142(279| 58| 157| 65| 117
Notsaisied: 1-3 | 13% | 15% | 14% | 10% 1% [21%] 11%|  14%| 13%
Ecanonicdeveoprent | 47 55% | 52% | 56%|57%|54%|54%| 53%| 54%| 57%
satsfed: 810 | 32% | 33%| 31%|33% | 34% | 24%| 35%|  32%| 30%
Vean 62| 61| 66|62|64|55| 62| 69| 59
Total 1 338| 110| 92(136|273| 59| 155| 65| 114
Notsalsied: 15 | 8% | 10%| 7%| 8%| 9%| 9%| 7%| 11%| 9%
e qualty 4 38% | 37%| 38%|39%|35%|51%| 40%| 31%| 39%
Satsfed: 810 | 54% | 53% | 54% | 53% |57% |41%| 53%|  58%| 52%
Vean 72| 74| 71| 72|73| 68| 72| 74| 74
Total 1 363| 114| 102|148 |206| 60| 167 71| 120
Requatony byans Not saisied: 1-3 | 18% | 15% | 23% | 16% [ 17% |24%| 15%|  20%| 20%
(C”O“nf;”fp:}"n”;“l’r'bjr”n'”;j 47 43% | 38%| 37%|50% |40%|53%| 39%| 45%| 46%
noise, unsightly property) | Satisfied: 8-10 40% | 47% | 40%|34% [44% | 22%| 46% 35%| 34%
Vean 62| 66| 59|60|63|55| 65| 60| 59
Total 1 350| 110| 908|142 |284| 60| 161| 68| 117

Mean ratinas based on a 10-point scale with 1=Not Satisfied and 10=Ven Satisfied
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How important are the following Other City Services?

Own or

Total Age rent? Years lied in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 1-10 yrs | 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Notimportant: 1-3 | 7% | 7% 5% 8%| 7%| 9% 6% % 8%
Ciy beautficaton 47 37% | 32%| 41%|38%[36%|39%| 34%| 36%| 41%
mportant: 810 | 56% | 60% | 54% | 55% |57% |53% | 60%| 57%| 51%
Vean 74| 75| 7.3 7.4 74| 75 76| 73] 7.4
Total I 373 | 114 | 103|157 [308 | 59| 167 73| 128
Notimportant: 13 | 2% [ 1% 2% 3% 2%| 1%| 2% %] 3%
Ciizen engagement 47 28% | 19%| 30%|33%[30%|23%| 23%| 27%| 35%
mportant: 810 | 70% | 79% | 68% |64% |68% |75% | 75%| 71%| 61%
Vean 81| 85[ 80| 78[80[84] 83| 81| 77
Total I 365 | 112] 101 (152 {300 58| 166 71| 123
Notimportant 13 | 2% [ 2% 2%| 2% 2%| 2%| 2% 4%
Landuse planning 47 22% | 15%| 27%|24% | 21% | 26% | 19%| 26%| 23%
mportant: 810 | 76% | 83% | 71% | 74% | 77% | 72% | 79% |  74%| 73%
Vean 83| 85( 8.2(83(83|84 85 83| 81
Total I 363 | 109 101|154 |302| 55| 166 72| 120
Notimportant 13 | 2% [ 2% 3% 3% 2%| 2%| 3% 3%
Ecororic dewbprent | 47 20% | 18%| 35%|32%[28%|30%| 24%| 29%| 34%
mportant: 810 | 69% | 80% | 62% |65% |70% |68% | 73%| 71%| 63%
roul 1™ 8.0( 84 7779|8083 81 82| 7.7
Base 355( 110 96| 149201 | 56| 161 71| 118
Notimportant 13 | 3% [ 3% 2%| 4% 3%| 3%| 4% 1% 4%
Ai qualty 47 19% | 19% | 22%|17% |20% [16% | 22% 9% | 21%
mportant: 810 | 78% | 78% | 76% |79% |77%|81%| 75%| 89%| 75%
Vean 84| 84| 82(85(83[86| 83| 88| 82
Total I 367 112 101|155 302 | 58| 166 72| 124
Notmportant 13 | 3% [ 3% 1% 4% 3%| 4%| 2% 5%
Street maitenance 47 17% | 12%| 22% | 18% | 16% | 20% [ 19% 9% | 20%
mportant: 810 | 80% | 85% | 77%|78% |81%|76%| 79%| 91%| 75%
roul ™" 84| 85( 83(84(84(81| 83 89| 81
Base 368 | 114 99156305 56| 164 73| 126
Regulatory bylaws Notimportant 1-3 | 5% [ 7% 3% 5%| 5% 6% 7% 2%| 5%
‘;”n':‘”fpce"n”:"r‘bzr"n';‘:‘ 47 20% | 39%| 26%|23%|27%|31%| 31%| 25%| 27%
nokse, unsihty property) | mportant: 810 | 66% | 54% | 71% | 72% |67% |63% | 62%|  73%| 68%
Vean 79| 73] 81|82|80[76] 77| 85| 7.9
Total I 363 112 101|150 [ 209 57| 163 72| 124
Notimportant: 13 | 6% [ 9%| 6% 4% 6%| 6%| 7% 6%| 6%
Transt senvices 47 32% | 30%| 34%|32%|29% |43%| 32%| 34%| 32%
mportant: 810 | 62% | 61% | 60% |64% |65% |51%| 62%| 60%| 62%
Vean 77| 76| 76[79|77[ 75 76| 77| 78
Total I 355 112| 97[146(200 | 58| 163 70| 116
Notimportant 13 | 3% [ 1% 4% 4%| 3%| 4%| 2%|  4%| 6%
Stlowaks 47 26% | 29%| 35%|17%|25% |29% | 32%| 18%| 24%
mportant: 810 | 71% | 69% | 61% |78% |72% |67%| 67%| 79%| 70%
Vean 81| 80 7.8(83|81|80| 81 83| 7.9
Total I 368 | 114 | 102|153 | 303 | 58| 166 72| 125

Mean ratinas based ona 10-ooint scale with 1=Not Important and 10=Verv Important
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Own or
Total Age rent? Years lied in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 1-10 yrs | 1120 yrs | 20+ yrs
Maintain\incr. services
by increase property 28% | 21%| 30%|31%|25% |43%| 32% 29%| 21%
If you had to taxrates
make; chgi:e Maintain\incr. services
OB B | bynowase userfees | 47% | 50% | 46% [45% [49% [31% | 41%|  51%| 51%
senvice levels, )
for services
what would your
choice be? Reduce servies to
maintain current 26% | 29% | 24%|24%|26%|26% | 27% 20% | 28%
property tax rates
Total | Base 350 | 110 | 96| 144|296 | 49 159 68| 119
Own or
Total Age rent? Years lied in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 1-10 ys | 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
N :
o srwesuee 78% | 72%| 70% |87%|81%|60% | 70%| 81%| 89%
money more efficiently
Al servies 13% | 17% | 15% | 8% |15% 12% 12%| 1%
Which
senices Bylaw enforcement 8% | 11%| 11%| 3%| 3%|33%| 16%
Woukd You 1 protedve senices 6% | 6% 11%| 3%| 6%| 7%| 10% 6%
ke reduced?
Garbage and
arhage ant 3% 4%| 5% | 3% 2% 6%
recyding services
Other 1% 3%|[ 1% 2%
Total Responses 94 32 25| 37| 82| 13 47 14 32
[0}
Base 87 30| 23| 34| 75| 13 42 14 3

Base: Respondents who want sewvices reduced
Column percentaces mav exceed 100% because multiole answers aiven
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Own or
Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?

1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 1-10 s | 1120 ys | 20+yrs
No 50% | 50% | 47%|51%[53%|34% | 48% 44% | 56%

No response, notsure 12% | 10%| 19%| 8% |10%|16% | 12% 7% 13%
YesRecycing, gambage 7% | 10%| 7%| 5%| 7%]10% 6% 17% 4%

Yes-Byla f ,

oo st ooement | gon | a%| 70| 7%| 6%| 4%| 5%|  5%| 8%
Services f

:sfre::e:dj;ﬁm 6% | 7%| 7%| 4%| 4%|16%| 8%|  5%| 4%

YesPatks % | 7% 4% 3%l 7% 7| 3| 1%

Yes-Bie path, bike lane,

4% | 1%| 6%| 4%| 4%| 3% 4% ™| 1%
Are there any | Waking paths or trails

newC'fty Yes-Road maintenance 3% | 3%| 2%| 5%| 4% 4% 1% 4%
semices you
would like to Yestgramsforyouth 2% 2o | 3% | 2% 2% 3%
see and seniors
nirdueed o | oo pybis washrooms 2% | 1% 2%| 2%| 1%| 3%| 2%|  2%| 1%
increased?
Yes-Parking 2% | 4% 1% 1%| 6% 2% 5%
Yes-Bypass, traffic fow 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Yes-Street sweeping 1% 2% 1% 2%
Yes-Transt 1% 1% 1% 1%| 1% 2%
Yes-Electric Car charging 0% 1% 0% 1%
centers
zles-lmprove trlansportto 0% 1% 1 0% 1%
ictoria, Nanaimo
Yes-Water 0% 1% 0% 1%
Total | Base 372 114 102 | 157 | 307 | 59 167 74| 126
Own or
Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ [ Own | Rent | 110 ws [ 1120 ys | 20+ yrs
Have you had any Yes | 58% | 56%| 68%|52%|60% |43%| 56%| 55%| 61%

personal contact with a
City of Duncan employee
overthe last 12 months?

No | 42% | 44% | 32% [48%|40%|57% | 44% 45% | 39%

Total [Base | 359 | 110 | 99 (150 | 295 | 57 165 74 117
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Own or

Total Age rent? Yearslived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 yrs | 1120 yrs [ 20+ yrs
nvemon 8 G RRLOT | sy | 579 | 49%|62% |56% | 52% | 54%|  72%| 51%
s offie
Tekphone 42% | 22%| 53%|51%|46% |23% | 38%|  43%| 48%
What method(s)
ddyouuseto | In personn ommunty | oee | anor | 900 | 269% [25% [30% | 24%|  28%| 26%
contactthe Cty | (at home, on street, efc)
of Dunean Email 23% | 27% | 20% | 21% | 22% [ 29% | 25%|  21%| 20%
empbyee?
Other 4% | 5%| 4%| 3%| 4%| 4%| 3% 8%| 4%
M 3% | 3%| 5%| 1%]| 3% 1% 4%| 4%
N 31| 89| 97(125[275| 31| 132 70| 105
ota
Base 203| 62| 64| 76|176| 23| 91 40| 69

Base: Respondents who contacted City Employee in past 12 months
Column percentaaes mav exceed 100% because multiole answers aiven
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Own or

Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 1-10 ys | 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
gl | 28 | 22% | 28%|33% |30% | 4%| 31%| 2% 26%
Bylaws (parking, animal 0 o o o o o o o o
contol) 17% | 16% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 14% 14% 8% | 26%
Public works (snow
removal, garb. colection, 15% | 14% | 20% [ 11% [ 14% | 21% 13% 17%| 17%
road repair)
Planni ing,
de:g:ﬂ:ﬁ??fr - 8% | 5%| 11%| 9%| 8%|14%| 9%|  8%| 8%
During
yourmost | Garbage, recyding 8% | 14%| 5%| 6% | 8%|11% 6% 17% 5%
Zc:;::t Water, parks 4% 3% 3%| 7%| 4%]| 4% 6% 2% 4%
witha City | General information 3% 3%| 1%]| 6%| 4% 2% 2% 6%
of Duncan
enpbyee, | Other 3% 8% 2% | 4% 5% 4%
what type Buiding i R
of service c:hgr; g:‘OT:\Fr:eiﬁt:predion 3| 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4%
were you .
seeking? Information related to
Councimeetings, 3% 5% 1%| 1%]| 1%]14% 5%
agendas
Yard waste 2% | 3%| 3%| 1%| 2% 2% 4% 1%
Buiding pemits 2% 3% 2% | 1%| 4% 1% 4% 1%
Pubic safety 2% 3% 1%| 1% 14% 3% 2%
Dog license 1% 1% 1%]| 1% 2% 1%
Utiites 1% 2%| 1% 1%
Total | Base 200 62 63| 76 (173 | 24 92 41 66

Base: Respondents who contacted Citv Emolovee in past 12 months
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On ascale from 1 to 10, where 1 means Poor and 10 means Excellent, please rate the
service provided by the City of Duncan employee during your most recent contact...

Own or
Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own [ Rent | 110 ws [ 1120 ys | 20+yrs
Poor. 1-3 3% | 5%| 1%]| 3%| 2%|10% 4% 6% 1%
Friendlness 47 19% | 24% | 18% [17% | 17%|38% | 18% 13%| 26%
Excelent: 810 | 77% | 70% | 81%|80% |81%|52% | 79% 80%| 73%
Total Mean 86| 85| 88| 8.6 88|73 8.7 8.4 8.6
[0}
Base 200 62| 62| 76171 24 90 39 66
Poor. 1-3 4% | 6% | 3%| 4%| 2%|21% 6% 9%
Level of knowkedge 47 19% | 20% | 22% [17%|19%|21% | 15% 9% | 31%
Excelent: 810 | 76% | 74% | 75% |79%|79% |59% | 79% 83% | 69%
Mean 84| 85| 84|84 86](7.0 8.6 8.2 8.4
Total
Base 197 | 58| 62| 76| 168 | 24 87 39 66
Poor: 1-3 4% | 5% | 3%| 4% 3%|15% 4% 9% 3%
Competence 47 17% | 16% | 17% | 17% | 16% | 22% 14% 1% 23%
Excelent: 810 | 79% | 78% | 80% |79% |81%|63% | 82% 80% | 74%
Total Mean 85 85| 86|84 87|73 8.7 8.2 8.4
[0}
Base 198 | 62| 59| 76 (171 | 23 89 39 66
Poor. 1-3 4% | 5%| 1%| 6% 3%|14% 5% 9% 1%
Treated you fairly 47 15% | 14% | 18% [ 15% | 14% | 21% 12% 1% 22%
Excelent: 810 | 80% | 81% | 81%|80% |83% |65%| 83% 80%| T77%
Mean 86| 86| 87|85| 88|73 8.7 8.2 8.6
Total
Base 199 | 62| 61| 76 (171 | 24 90 39 66
Poor. 1-3 14% | 22% | 14%| 6% |11%|35% | 17% 1% 11%
Staff went the extra
mie to make sure | got | 47 18% | 14% | 21%(21%|18%|19% | 19% 16% | 19%
what | needed
Excelent: 810 | 68% | 65% | 65% |73%|70% |46% | 64% 73% | 70%
Mean 77| 74| 7.5(81(7.9( 6.1 7.6 1.5 7.9
Total
Base 184 | 62| 56| 66158 | 22 84 37 59

Base: Respondents who contacted City Employee in past 12 months
Mean ratinas based on a 10-noint scale with 1=Poor and 10=Ex cellent
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Own or

Total Age rent? Years lied in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 yrs [ 1120 yrs | 20+ yrs
Fomeloss cause 20% | 30%| 19%|11%|20% [16%| 19%| 14%| 23%
mess, needles
Water supply 17% | 16% | 19%[17%|16% | 16%| 20% 21% | 1%
Ar qualty 12% | 8% | 11%[16% | 13% | 10% % 10%| 20%
Garbage, recyding 1% | 14%| 8% |[10%| 9% |20% 9% 10%| 15%
Popudlon 90Wh. | 400 | 10% | 9% |11% | 9% [13% | 16%|  4%| 5%
polution
Land use,maniah | - goy 15% 13% [10% | 5%| 7%| 16%| 10%
green space
What do you Water quality 5% | 3%| 4%| 6% 5%| 2% 6% 5%
think is the Ciimate change 4% | 6%| 1%| 3%| 2%|13% 6% 3% 1%
most important
envionmental | Too many cars 3% | 5%| 4%| 1% 4%| 2% 2% % 2%
concern for Naturaldisaster,
the Cy of forest fie 2% | 3%| 3% 2% 2% 3% 1%
Duncan?
Other 2% 2% 3%| 2% 1% 4% 2%
Sewage 1% 3% 1% 2% 6% 1%
Flood 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Improve publc transit 1% 1%| 2% | 1% 1% 2%
None 1% 2% 1%| 1%| 3% 1% 2%
Invasive plants 1% 1%| 1% 1% 1%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Widife 1% | 2% 1% 1%
Total | Base 318 | 105 84 (129 | 262 | 51 148 60| 107
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Own or
Total Age rent? Years lved in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 yrs | 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Local newspaper 68% | 42% | 72%|84%|66% |72% | 61% 73% | 74%
f :
Vord of mouh 55% | 66% | 50%|51% |56% |53% | 53%| 61%| 55%
neighbours, friends
Intemet, oniine 33% | 42% | 37%|23%|31% |44% | 33% 35%| 32%
City websie 24% | 21% | 19%(28%|22%|29% | 26% 21% | 22%
How doyou | TV 22% | 13% | 22%(28% |21%|24% | 21% 22% | 24%
ke bout
oot P28 Rado 21% | 28% | 23%|14% |21% |24% | 20%|  20%| 22%
Qo‘m’;"‘em City Facebook page 17% | 34% | 10%[10%[19% [ 10% | 21% 13%| 16%
issues?
Community organization 1M1% | 15%| 9%/ 8% [10% | 13% 16% 2% 8%
conaetmemerotCY | gy | 7| 8% 7| 8% | 6%| 7%| 8| 7%
Other 4% | 6%| 2%| 3%| 3%| 7% % 3%
Dont karn about W | %] 2% 1% 4% | 5%| 3%
government issues
Total Responses 974 316 | 261 | 398 | 797 | 162 445 189 | 334
ota
Base 367 112 102 | 154 | 304 | 57 167 72 126
Column percentaaes mav exceed 100% because multinle answers aiven
Own or
Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 1-10 yrs | 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
At home 92% | 97% | 94%|88%[93% |91%| 95% 94% | 87%
Doyouhave | Ona smartphone | 55% | 80% | 55% [38% [55% [62% | 68% 63% | 35%
aceess to the
internet? At work 35% | 74% | 41%| 4% |33%|50% | 49% 42% | 14%
No access % | 2%| 6%|12%| 7%| 9% 4% 5% 13%
Total Responses 706 | 279 | 204 | 223 | 575 | 124 359 146 | 192
ota
Base 373 110 | 104 | 158 | 308 | 58 167 4l 129
Column percentaces mav exceed 100% because multiple answers aiven
Own or
Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 s | 1120 yrs | 20+ yrs
Doyouuse | Yes | 92% | 99% | 93%|86% |92% [91%| 96%|  94%| 86%
emai? No 8% | 1%| 7%|14%| 8% | 9% 4% 6% | 14%
Total [ Bae | 370 112 | 102 | 156 | 308 [ 56 167 73 127
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Own or
Total Age rent? Years lied in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent [ 110 yrs [ 1120 yrs | 20+ yrs
Facebook 58% | 64% | 61%(51%|59%|51% | 57% 60% | 58%
Which of the | Noneof the above | 38% | 25% | 35%(48%|37%|39% | 37% 34% | 40%
folowng of - tagram 26% | 57%| 19%| 9%|24%|36% | 35%| 18%| 20%
sodal media
doyouuse? | Linkedin 10% | 16% | 16%| 2% | 8%(22% | 17% 7% 5%
Twitter 6% | 10%| 5%]| 3%| 7%| 2%| 10% 1% 4%
Total Responses 516 | 194 | 141|180 | 421 | 84 259 88 163
ota
Base 375( 112 104|159 | 312 | 56 167 73 129
Column percentaaes mav ex ceed 100% because multiole answers aiven
Own or
Total Age rent? Yearsived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 ys | 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Emai 70% | 78%| 68%|65%|70%|71%| 74% 71% | 65%
In-person 63% | 62% | 64%|62%|60% |74% | 64% 68% | 59%
Which of the Telephone 56% | 44% | 60% |63% |58% |49% | 51% 61% | 62%
following would - ] ) ) . . . ) ) ) )
youconsder | Ctywebsie 46% | 60% | 46%|35% [46% 51% | 56%| 52%| 31%
ushg o nterad |y 37% | 25% | 43% [42% |37%|34%| 32%| 41%| 39%
with the City of
Duncan Webste form 26% | 44%| 26%|14%|24%|35%| 36% 30% | 12%
Facebook 17% | 26% | 16% [ 11% | 18% [ 11%| 21% 14% | 14%
None of the above 2% 2% 3%| 1%| 4% 2% 1% 2%
Total Responses 1187 | 386 | 333 | 468 | 975 | 195 560 250 | 368
ota
Base 375( 114 103|159 309 | 59 167 74 129
Column percentaaes mav ex ceed 100% because multiole answers aiven
Own or
Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own [ Rent | 110 yrs [ 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Have youvisted tre | Yes | 60% | 76% | 60% 48% | 60% | 64% | 63%|  72%| 51%
Cly webste? No | 40% | 24%| 40%|52%|40%|36%| 37%| 28%| 49%
Total |Bae | 373 112 103 [ 158 | 308 [ 57 167 73 127

i DISCOVERY RESEARCH

Page 68



Own or
Total Age rent? Years fived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 yrs | 1120 yrs | 20+ yrs
Very difficut 1% 3% 0% | 2% 1% 1%
Difficut 14% | 17%| 16% | 8% |15% | 9% 19% 10% 9%
IF*Yes’, how Nether dificut noreasy | 40% | 21% | 41% |60% |44% [14% | 24%| 61%| 49%
easy\difficult is it
to navgate the Easy 37% | 48% | 37%|26% [31% |70% | 46% 22% | 35%
City's website?
Very easy 6% | 10%| 3%| 6% 7%| 5% 9% 6% 1%
N/A-1 don' h
! dorftuse the 2% | 4% 1% 2% 2% 4%
website
Total | Base 225| 87| 62| 76186 | 37 107 53 65
Base: Peoble thathave visited Citv website
Own or
Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 yrs [ 1120 ys | 20+yrs
Have you read the 0 19 49 20 0 0 0 19 0
CiyNowsetierr | Yes | 78% | 51% | 84%[92% |85% | 38% | 63%|  91%| 89%
The Newsletter is
maled o dtzens | o | 229 | 49% | 16% | 8% |15% |62%| 37% % 1%
34 times per year.
Total [ Base | 377 | 114 | 103 | 160 | 310 | 60 169 741 129
Base: Peoble that have visited Citv website
Own or
Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 [ 65+ [ Own | Rent | 110 yrs | 1120 yrs | 20+ yrs
| |, how d i [
ngeneal howdo | Adequalenfomaton | geo | ggor | 819 |87% [85% |87% | 87%|  85%| 82%
you feel about the provided
amount of information
provided bythe City? | Too fttle information 15% | 14% | 19%[13% | 15%[13%| 13% 15%| 18%
Total | Base 356 | 109 | 94| 154298 | 52 155 73| 125
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Own or

Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 s | 1120 ys | 20+ yrs
More info, more often | 22% | 38% | 19% | 13%[19% |50% | 14% 38%
Not specified 20% | 13% | 33%|13%|23% 5% 31% | 27%
i e T s | 13| 5% |26% | 13% B%|  8%| 4%
00
inforga:io;'th Other 13% | 13%| 5% ([22%|10%[50% | 33% 4%
provided by the
City, what Developement 8% 19% | 4% |10% 15% | 12%
information
would you ke to | Homeless ntiatives 8% | 13%| 5% 9%/ 10% 9% 16% 4%
receive? S i
eﬁ’g:;’eﬁfe”?”"y 7% | 13%| 5%]| 4%| 8% 5%|  15%| 4%
Recycling, garbage 5% 5% 9% | 6% 8% 8%
Flooding, weather 2% 5% 2% 8%
Total | Base 51 13 18| 20| 44 5 18 11 22

Base: peonle who indicate too little infomation’
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Own or

Total Age rent? Years lved in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 yrs [ 1120 yrs | 20+ yrs
G ,
y(fuy”ewsmerm'bd“’ 59% | 51%| 62%|63%|61%|46%| 54%| 60%| 66%
:Z.‘is”ews"a"emews 46% | 24% | 46% |61% 46% [46% | 39%| 50%| 54%
Diredt mail 43% | 48%| 38% [43%|45% [35%| 39% 53% | 42%
Emai 4% | 49%| 38%[37%|43%[30%| 44% 45%| 35%
City webstte 25% | 36% | 27% | 16% | 24% | 30% 27% 30%| 20%
How would you | City Facebook page 17% | 34%| 13%| 7%|18%|14%| 20% 17%| 14%
ke the City of ) o o o o o o o o o
Duncan o Radio 14% | 15% | 18% [ 10% [ 13% | 15% 15% 15% | 11%
communicate Loaal
information to newspaper-advertiseme 12% | 6%| 16%[15%|12%[15%| 13% 13%| 1%
you? nts
City news subscription
. . 9% | 16%| 8%| 4%|10%| 3% 6% 24% 5%
(via website)
v ™% | 4%| 7%| 9%| 7%| 7%| 10% 7% 5%
Though a cmmniy &% | T%| 2%| 3%| 2%[11%| 6%|  3%| 2%
organization
Not interested 1% 1% 2%| 1%| 1% 1% 2%
Other 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Total Responses 1040 | 326 | 286 | 429 | 877 | 148 457 233 343
ota
Base 374 112| 103|160 | 310 58 167 74 129

Column percentaaes mav exceed 100% because multiole answers aiven
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Own or
Total Age rent? Years lied in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 yrs [ 1120 yrs | 20+ yrs
oreameteuney eIt | 7% | 80% | 75% |76% [ 77| 76% | 75%|  76%| 79%
fg:”jpigfanif;:;;tn"s"" 30% | 43% | 35% |17%|27%[45% | 37%| 20%| 21%
oo vetsiefeeback{ agu, | a7% | 31% [17% | 27% |44% | 35% | 38%| 17%
How do you A I
tond - -
. " "T] ' n (1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
want o endiperson PWBIE | ag0p | 35% | 26% | 23% | 24% [ 39% | 34%|  24%| 20%
particpate in information sessions
public Send email to general
consutatons? | emai address 21% | 25% | 17%|21%|23% | 14% 20% 28% | 18%
Hlendenhepedte 18% | 27%| 16% | 14% | 16% [33% | 21%| 26%| 10%
Dont partcate pUDl: | - gy 9% [13% | 8%| 9%| 5% 10%| 12%
consultations
Other 1% | 2% 1%| 0% | 3% 1% 2%
Total Responses 747 | 259 | 208 | 280 | 591 | 146 358 165 | 218
ota
Base 355 | 100 99 | 156 | 293 | 56 157 7 123
Column percentaaes mav exceed 100% because multiole answers aiven
Own or
Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 ys | 1120 ys | 20+yrs
12 yrs 14% | 24% | 14%| 6% | 11% | 27% 30%
35 yrs 13% | 21%| 11%| 9% |13% | 17% 29%
How bong
hawe you 610ys | 19% | 19%| 20%|18% | 18%|20% | 41%
ved in the
City of 1120ys | 20% | 16% | 20% |22% |21% | 16% 100%
Duncan?
2040ys | 18% | 16% | 24% [ 15% | 18% | 20% 51%
4+yrs 17% | 4% | 11%[30%|20%| 1% 49%
Total | Base 376 | 114 103|159 | 310 | 60 172 74 130
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Own or
Total Age rent? Years lived in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ [ Own [ Rent | 110 ys | 1120 yrs | 20+ yrs
1824 years 2% | 6% 1% 5% 3%
2534 years 1% | 35% 6%[34%| 19% 5%
Which of the
blowngage | 3544 1@ 18% | 59% 19% | 14% | 22%| 20%| 10%
gUPS O YOU | 4554 years 5% 18% 5%| 4%| 6% 6%| 4%
fallinto?
5564 years 23% 82% 23%[20%| 21% 23% | 23%
65yearsoroder | 42% 100% [47% [17% | 31% 46% | 55%
Total | Base 381 114 106 | 162 | 314 | 60 172 74| 130
Age Own orrent? Years lied in Duncan?
Total
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own [ Rent [ 110 ys [ 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Doyourentoroun | O | 84% | 69% | 86% |93% | 100% TT%|  87%| 90%
yourresdence? | pent | 16% | 31% | 14%| 7% 100%| 23%| 13%| 10%
Total [Base | 374 114 | 103 | 158 | 314 60 167 741 129
Own or
Toftal Age rent? Years lied in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 110 yrs [ 1120 yrs | 20+yrs
Sngle detached house | 58% | 62% | 62% |53% |67% |13% | 58% 52% | 62%
. Apartment or condo 31% | 18% | 26% |44% |25% | 58% | 32% 40% | 25%
Which of the
following do Townhome or duplex 9% | 13%| 12%| 3% | 6%|21%| 10% 6% 8%
you live in?
Basement suite 1% | 3% 6% 3%
Other 1% | 4% 1% | 3% 2% 3%
Total | Base 379 | 114 | 106 | 160 | 314 | 60 170 74| 130
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Own or

Total Age rent? Years lied in Duncan?
1844 | 4564 | 65+ | Own | Rent | 1-10 s | 1120 ys | 20+yrs
Enpoyedfutme | 31% | 74%| 31%| 2% |29%|45%| 40%| 31%| 21%
Enpbyedpattive | 7% | 10%| 10%| 3% | 5%|18%| 8%|  7%| 5%
Soferpbyed | 7% | 10%| 10%| 2% | 8%| 3%| 8%|  9%| 3%

eSO tent 0% 1%] 1% 1% 1%

TR ot 52% | 1% 46%|92% [56% | 27%| 41%| 52%| 66%
Homemaler %] 1%] 1%] 1% 1% 0% %] 1%
Unemployed 1% | 3% 6% 3%
ter 0% 1] 1% 0%] 1%] 1% 1%

Total | Bos 380 114] 105 | 162|314 | 60| 171| 74| 130
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